
BROOKE-I-IAN COCK FAMILY RESOURCE NETWORK 

GRANT 15-0172, GRANT 15-0201, GRANT 15-0258 

AND GRANT 15-0618 

JUNE 30, 2015 

DHHR - Anance 

JUN 3 0 tvl! 

Date Receivoo 



-

-

.... 

-
-

Independent Accountant's Report 
On Applying Agreed-Upon Procedures 

To the Board of Directors of the I3rooke-IIancock Family Resource Network: 

334 Pcnco Road 
Weirton, \W 26062 
304.723.4318 
www. mpbcpn.com 

We have performed the procedures enumerated l?elow, which were agreed to by the Brooke­
Hancock Family Resource Network, for the West Virginia Department of Health and Human 
Resources on G-rant's G-15-0 172, G-15-0201, G-15-0258 and 0 -15-06 I 8 as ofJune 30, 2015. 
Brooke-Ilancock Family Resource Network' s management is responsible for determining the 
completeness and accuracy of receipts transferred to the fam ily Resource Network and the 
disbursement of the funds. The surtieicncy of these procedures is solely the responsibil ity of the 
Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network. Consequently, we make no representation 
regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described be::low either for the purpose for which this 
report has been requested or for any other purpose. 

The procedures arc as follows: 

I. We reviewed each grant agreement and any related documents (e.g. statements of work, 
budgets, change orders, program directives, regulations, etc.) to ascertain the purpose for 
which the funds were awarded and the terms and condi tions associated with the state 
grants. 

2. We verified whether the funds received under each grant (as reported on the sworn 
statement of expenditures) were correctly authorized, recorded and deposited into the 
appropriate organizational accounts. 

3. We reviewed costs (as listed on the sworn statement of expendi tures) and related 
transactions associated with each grant to verify whether: 

a. Costs were approved by the DHHR, if required. 
b. Costs conform to the allowabil ity of costs provisions or limitations in the program 

agreement, program regulations, or program statute. 
c. Costs represent charges for actual costs, not budgeted or projected amounts. 
d. Costs are given consistent treatment within and between accounting periods . 

Consistency in accounting requires that costs incurred for the same purpose, in like 
circumstances, be treated as either direct costs only or indirect costs only with respect 
to final cost objective. 

e. Costs are net of all applicable credits (e.g. vo lume or cash discounts, insurance 
re<.:ove1ies, refunds, rebates, trade-ins, adjustments for checks not cashed, and scrap 
sales). 

Page 1 

ERIE • MEADVILLE • fRANKLIN • GRovE C ITY • WtiKTON 



-

-
.... 

f. Costs are not included as both direct billing and as a component of indirect costs. 
g. Costs are supported by appropriate documentation (e.g. approved purchase orders, 

receiving rep01is, vendor invoices, canceled checks. and time and attendance 
records), and correctly charged to account, amount and period. 

4. We inquired and reported upon the status of any findings, contingencies or other 
deficiencies discovered during the current engagement or described in any prior 
agreed-upon procedures report (if applicable) that could negatively affect 
administration of the DHHR grant and re~ated program/project. 

Per the enclosed tables, Grant's G-1 5-0172, G-1 5-0201, G-15-0258 and G-15-0618 were 
received and disbursed in accordance with the grant agreements except for the associated 
tindings as described in Schedule A. 

This agreed-upon procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation 
standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not 
engaged to and did not conduct an examination or review, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion or conclusion, respectively, on Grants G-15-0 172, G-15-020 1, G-15-
0258 and G-15-0618. Accordingly, we will not express such an opinion or conclusion. Had we 
performed additional procedures, other matters might come to om attention that would have been 
report to you. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of Brooke-Hancock family Resource 
Network, and the Ocprutmcnt of Health and Human Resources, and is not intended to be and 
should be used by anyone other than those specified patiies. 

McGill, Power, Bell & Associates, LLP 

C)'(f'Cjilf) ~.1 &11 I >4~ /.LP 

Weirton, West Virginia 
June 26, 2017 

Pagc2 

DHHR - Rnance 

J'J :' 3 I) 2lJ1/ 

Date Received 



1!!!!1 

. DHHR - Finance Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network 
1300 Potomac Ave., Weirton, WV 26062 

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures 
J uly I, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

FEIN 55-0747397 Grant Number G-1.5-0172 

Total A m ount of Grant A ward $46,600 

Grant Receipts 
Invoice# Period Covered Invoice Amount Date Received 

1 July 2014 $ 3,107 09/09/2014 

2 August 2014 $ 3,107 09/09/2014 

3 September 2014 $ 3,1 06 09/30/2014 

4 October 2014 $ 3,417 I 0/21 /2014 

5 November 2014 $ 3,418 12/29/2014 

6 December 2014 $ 3,418 12/29/2014 

7 January 20 15 $ 3,883 02/18/2015 

8 February 2015 $ 3,883 02/18/2015 

9 March 2015 $ 3,884 03/16/2015 

10 April2015 $ 4,712 04/ 16/20 15 

11 May 2015 $ 4,712 05/15/2015 

12 June 2015 $ 4,7 12 06/12/2015 

13 July 2014- June 2015 $ 1,241 06/30/2015 

JL''~ 3 f) 2017 

Date Received 

304- 748 - 7850 

Amount 
$ 3,107 

$ 3, 107 

$ 3,106 

$ 3,417 

$ 3,418 

$ 3,418 

$ 3,883 

$ 3,883 

$ 3,884 

$ 4,712 

$ 4,712 

$ 4,7 12 

$ 1,241 

Total Invoiced L-1 _$ _ _ _ 4_6_,6_)0_0_,1 Total Receipts IL--S ___ 4_6_, 6_0_0 ..... 1 

Grant Expenditures 
Amount 

Personnel 31 ,4 14.00 

Fringe Benefits 3,901.02 

Supplies 6,015.27 

Professional Services 345.00 

Insurance 1,240.86 

Rent 1,250.00 

Utilities 743.03 

Telephone & Internet 609.68 
Business Registration Fees 55.00 
Travel, Traini ng & Meals 1,026.1 4 

Total Expenses ,_1 $ ___ 46_,_6o_o_.o_o ..... l 

Ending Fund Balance L-l _s _____ ..... 

See illdependeut accountant 's report 

Page3 



-

FEIN 55-0747397 

Invoice# 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 
10 

1 I 
12 

Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network 
1300 Potomac Ave., Weirton, WV 26062 

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures 
J uly 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

Grant Number G-15-0201 
Total Amount of Grant Award $85,000 

Grant Receipts 
Period Covered Invo ice Amounl Date Received 

July 2014 $ 5,005 09/15/2014 

August 2014 $ 5,005 09/15/20 14 

September 2014 $ 5,005 09/15/2014 

October 2014 $ 5,505 12119/2014 

November 20 14 $ 5,505 12/29/2014 

December 2014 $ 5,505 12/29/20 14 

January 2015 $ 6,256 02/05/2015 

Febmat)' 2015 $ 9,443 02/18/2015 

March 2015 $ 9,443 03/13/2015 

April 201 5 $ 9,443 04/16/2015 

May 20 b $ 9,443 05/15/2015 

June 20 15 $ 9,442 06/15/2015 

DHHR - Ftnance 

JUN ~ 0 ?017 

Date Received 

304- 748 - 7850 

Amount 
$ 5,005 

$ 5,005 

$ 5,005 

$ 5,505 

$ 5,505 

$ 5,505 

$ 6,256 

$ 9,443 

$ 9,443 

$ 9,443 

$ 9,443 

$ 9,442 

Total Invoiced '-1 $ ____ ss_,o_o_o_,l Total Receipts '-1 $_· ___ B_. s_,o_o_o_,l 

Grant Expenditu res 
Amount 

Personnel 66,435.75 

Fringe Benefits 7,290.77 

Supplies 1,932.42 

Professional Services 850.00 

Rent 3,540.00 

Insurance 64 1.84 

Telephone & Internet 1,079.20 

Util ities 62 1.00 

Mileage, Training and Conferences 2,609.02 

Total Expenses '-I _$ __ B5_,o_o_o_.o_O_,I 

Ending Fund Balrrnce .... l_s _____ _. 

See independent accouutant's report 

Page 4 



-

Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network 
1300 Potomac Ave., Weirton, WV 26062 

DHHR - Finance 

~ ~N 3 0 Z017 

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures Date Received 
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

FEIN 55-0747397 Grant Number G-15-0258 304- 748- 7850 
Total Amount of Grant Award $75,000 

Grant Receipts 
Invo ice# Period Covered Invoice Amount Date Received Amount 

I Ju ly 201 4 $ 5,000 I 0/30/2 01 4 $ 5,000 

2 August 20 14 $ 5,000 I 0/30/201 4 $ 5,000 

3 September 20 14 $ 5,000 I 0/30/201 4 $ 5,000 

4 October 20 14 $ 5,500 11 /03/201 4 $ 5,500 
5 November 2014 $ 5,500 12/29/201 4 s 5,500 

6 December 2014 $ 5,500 12/29/2 01 4 s 5,500 

7 January 20 I 5 $ 6,250 01 /20/20 I 5 s 6,250 

8 February 201 5 $ 6,250 02/05/2015 s 6,250 

9 March 20 15 $ 6,250 03/24/201 5 s 6,250 

10 April 2015 $ 6,583 04/16/2015 s 6,583 

I I May 201 5 $ 6,583 05/15/2015 s 6,583 
12 June 2015 $ 6,584 06/3012015 s 6,584 

13 July 2014 - June 2015 $ 5,000 06/30/2015 s 5,000 
~ 

Total lnvotced L-1 _$ ___ 75_,o_o_o_.l Total Recetpts IL-$ ____ 7:>_,o_o_o .... l 

Grant Expenditures 
Amount 

Personnel 53,871.00 
Fringe Benefits 5,976.66 
Supplies 5,794.67 
Professional Services 575.00 
Insurance 641.85 
Rent 4,350.00 
Utilities 668.80 
Telephone & Internet 1,075.27 
Mileage, Training and Conferences 1,449.71 

Total Expenses '-1_$ __ 7_4_,4_0_2._9_6_,1 

Ending Fund Balance L-1 $ ____ 5_9_7_.0_4_,1 

See independent accountant's report 

Page 5 



Brooke-Hancock Family Resource Network 
1300 Potomac Ave., _Weirton, WV 26062 

Statement of Grant Receipts and Expenditures 
November 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015 

FEIN 55-0747397 Grant Number G-15-0618 
Total Amount of Grant Award $73,333 

Grant Receipts 
Invoice # Period Covered Invoice Amount Date Received 

1 November 2014 $ 9,166.63 04/28/2015 

2 December 201 4 $ 9,166.63 04/28/2015 

3 January 2015 $ 9,166.63 04/28/2015 

4 February 2015 $ 9,166.63 04/28/2015 

5 March 2015 $ 9,166.63 04/28/2015 

6 May 2015 $ 9,166.62 06/04/2015 

7 April 2015 $ 9,166.61 06/30/2015 

8 June2015 $ 9,166.62 07/02/2015 

DHHR- Finance 

JUN 3 0 ?.0'7 

Date Received 

304- 748- 7850 

A moun! 
$ 9,166.63 

$ 9,166.63 

$ 9,166.63 

$ 9,166.63 

$ 9,1 66.63 

$ 9,166.62 

$ 9,166.61 

$ 9,166.62 

Total Invoiced ._I _$ ___ 73..;..,3_3_3 ..... 1 Total Receipts ._I _S ___ 7_3..;..,3_3_3__.I 

Grant Expenditures 
Amount 

Pcrsormel 9,517.00 

Fringe Benefits 944.66 

Supplies 1,356.40 

Contract Services 3,554.12 

Rent 150.00 

Family Support 27,746.34 

Community Support 28,099.13 
Telephone & Internet 350.00 
Travel 1,309.17 

Total Expenses ._I _$ __ 7......;31_0_26_. 8_2_.JI 

Ending Fund Balance L.j _s ___ 3_0_6_.1_8-lj 

See independent accountant's report 

Page 6 



-

BROOKE-HANCOCK FAMILY RESOURCE NETWORK 

SCHEDULE A 

GRANT FINDINGS 

JUNE ~0, 2015 

GRANT NUMBER G-15-0172 

DHHR - Finance 

JIJN 2 0 ~ 17 

Date Received 

All costs were supported by appropriate documentati on and correctly charged to the proper 

accounts except for the following: 

Check# 7947 for $138.11 \Vas coded in QuickBooks as $44.38 for job travel and S93. 73 for 

meeting supplies. The receipts and tracking fo rm indicate $44.38 was for office supplies (trash 

bags, wireless phone jack and fumace filters); therefore, $44.38 was moved to office supplies. 

Receipt# 16-321 for $75.00 to the City of Weirton was coded in QuickBooks as a registration 

fee. Since it was for a water connection, it was moved to a util ity expense. 

GRANT NUMBER G-1 5-0258 

.t\11 costs were supported by appropriate documentation and correctly charged to the proper 
accounts except for the fo llowing: 

An employee's time tor January 1 through January 15, 2015 was incorrectly entered in 

QuickBooks under the above grant. Due to the data entry mistake, the wages of$544.00 were 

reported under Grant G- 15-0258 instead of Grant G-15-0618. This results in a decrease to 

personnel of$544.00 and a decrease to fringe benefi ts of S53.04 for a total decrease of$597.04. 

These expenses have been correctly moved to Grant G-15-0618. 

See independent accountant's report 

Page 7 



-

BROOKE HANCOCK FAMILY RESOURCE NETWORK 

SCHEDULE A, CONTINUED 

GRANT FINDINGS 

J UNE 30, 2015 

GRANT NUMBER G-15-0618 

DHHR - Rnance 

JU.,J 3 0 ZOI/ 

Date Received 

A ll costs were supported by appropriate documentation and correctly charged to the proper 

accounts except fo r the following: 

An employee's time for January 1 through January 15, 2015 was inconcetly entered in 

Quick Books under Grant G-15-0258. Due to the data entry mistake the wages of $544.00 were 

reported under Grant G-15-0258 instead of Grant G-15-0618. Correctly recording this personnel 

expense increases personnel by $544.00 and increases fringe benefits uf $53.04 fo r a total 

increase of$597.04. 

A contract services payment of$550.00 for accounting services repotted under this grant was 

related to services performed on other grants and therefore was not appropriately chargeable tu 

this grant. Contract services have been lmvered by $550.00 to remove the misapplied payment. 

Family support costs were lowered by $353.22 due to the following changes: 

Check# 8 193 for $200.00 was subsequently voided. 

Check# 821 1 written for $200.00 to Walmart was turned into an electronic check and 

cleared the bank for $ 175.78 

Check# 82l3 wtitten to a contractor for $338.00 only has receipts of $209.00. No record 

was provided of $129.00 being returned to the grant. 

The above adjustments resulted in a total change of $306.18. 

See independent accountant's report 

Pa~e 8 



West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources 
SWORN STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

Grant Number: !Grantee Name: 

g150172 I Brooke Hancock Family Resource Network, Inc. 

Grantee FEIN: lwvOASIS Vendor#: Contact Name: 

55-0747397 1261030 (304) 748-7850 

Contact Email Address: Contact Phone: 

ldecker@brookekhancockfrn.org (304) 748-7850 

Grantee Malllns Address: 

1300 Potomac Ave. Weirton, WV 26062 

Total Amount of Grant Award: !Grant Period: 

$46,600.00 17/1/2014 - 6/30/2015 

Grant Revenues (received and anticipated) 

Revenue Categories Comments 

Amount Received 

Amount Anticipated 

Total Grant Revenues 

Grant Expend itures (allowable costs expended by the grantee) 

Expenditure Categories Comments 

Personnel 

Frin~e Benents 

Equipment 

Supplies 

Contractual Costs 

Const ruction 

Other 

Indirect Cost 

Total Grant Expenditures 

DHHR - Rnance 

J.JN a o Z01t 

nAtA Q,:.,..c iu.c H 

Amount 

$46,600.00 

$46,600.00 

Amount 

$31,414.00 

$3,901.02 

$6,015.27 

$345.00 

$4,924.71 

$46,600.00 

Ending Grant Balance (Revenues- Expenditures)LI _______ ....l 

Grant Funds Re turned to the DHHRL~-------....l 
By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge ond belief that the report is true, complete and accurate, and that the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are far the purposes and objectives set forth In the terms and conditions of the Federal 
(and/or State) award. I am aware that any false, fictitious ar fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may 
subject mt to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, julse statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, 

Se<tioo IOOJ and ""';2,< =n9-3730and 380J-3BJZ). 

•"'""'""""""" "___c~ (); (__ l1.JUA...- o... t..,( d. '2) I 7 
Printed Name and rilt : L k\ u_ f"'' ,-, l1C) U e__ c__k _.,-LY 
Taken, sworn and subscribed~be~re me this lhlay of;;;.;: . 20_11_. 

Notary Public Signature: -
-r~~~~~~~-------------

'01 ~ d-3v-d d-e ;;_ \ 

.,..JJ~ NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL 
f.j) • KEITH A JONES Ill ~~~~· ,.7;.~1 State of West Virginia 

?(. .. .J. .. ~~l. wty Comm. Exp. May 23, 2021 
:x~) United Bank Inc 
~,-;,.;;;· PO"'" 1100.1~ fllrceSPMP Dr..,_ WI J:lllQ ~ 

My Commission Expires: 

Revised May 2015 





DHHA - Anance 

JIJN 3 0 2017 
West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources 

SWORN STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES Oat R e ecAiv~rl 

Grant Number: !Grantee Name: 

Gl50201 I Brooke Hancock Family Resource Network, Inc. 

Grantee FEIN: !wvOASIS Vendor II: Contact Name: 

55-0747397 1261030 (304) 748·7850 

Contact ISmail Address: Contact Phone: 

ldecker@brookekhancockfrn.o rg (304) 748-7850 

Grantee Mailing Address: 

1300 Potomac Ave. Weirton, WV 26062 

Total Amount of Grant Award: !Grant Period: 

$85,000.00 17/1/2014-6/30/2015 

Grant Revenues (received and anticipated) 

Revenue Categories Comments Amount 

Amount Received $85,000.00 

Amount Anticipated 

Total Grant Revenues $85,000.00 

Grant Expenditures (allowable costs expended by the grantee) 

Expenditure Categories Comments Amount 

Personnel $66,435.75 

Fringe Benefits $7,290.77 

Equipment 

Supplies $1,932.42 

Contract ual Costs $850.00 

Construction 

Other $8,491.06 

Indirect Cost 

Total Grant Expenditures $85,000.00 

Ending Grant Balance (Revenues- Expen ditures)! 

::::=====~ 
Grant Funds Returned to the DHHRLI _______ _J 

By signing this report, I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete and accurate, and that the 
expenditures, disbursements and cosh receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth In the terms and conditions of the Federal 

(and/or State) award. I am aware that any false, fictitious or fraudulent information. or the omission of any material fact, may 
subject me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, 
Section 1001. and Title 31, Sect ns 3729-3730 and 3801-3812}. 

•""'"""' "'"?"'· '_) /V) LJ] ' Date: &/ d.'f / 1 7 
PrlntedNamcaritt~m: · t~ CA.nn JY") )>e_c_ke...r 
Taken, sworn and subscribe~d b fore is~Bf'-day of g;;;;: , 20J:L. 

NotaryPublicSignature: ~ 

My Commission Expires: ( 
•. ~~~~ NOTARYPUBUCOFFICb\LSEAl 

.• ~;p. ~~~ KEITH A JONES Ill 
:·; '.it. ·.'!"', ~1 Stile of West Virginia 
;_.' ~~· ,:, .. ,~ My Comm.. bp. May 23. 2021 
-~ . .- - .. ,. Unrted ~~~ Inc 

··<-;;; 'POI<c• ISOO IO'l 'llw<e 5C>MCJ0r--..,.WY Z~ 
Revls~d May 2o:s 



··-:-· 

I ... 

i. 

"-: . ~ ; 
..-,_, 

.\.. . ~ 



DHHR- Anance 

West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources JU!IJ ~ 0 2017 
SWORN STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

Gr;mt Number:_ 
, 

Grantee Name: ~ DateR""'!~ · 

6150258 Brooke Hancock Family Resource Network, Inc. 

Grantee FEIN: .; ~ lwvOASIS Vendor It: C9ntact Name: "-~- :;_ :-( 
55-0747397 1261030 (304) 748-7850 

Contact Email ~ctr;liess: ''k J. ; . Contact Phone: 

ldecker@brool<ekhancocl<frn.org (304) 748-7850 

Grantee Mailing Address: ,. -, ~' . • 1 ~~ ';:" re '!~ 

1300 Potomac Ave. Weirton, WV 26062 

Total Amount of Grant Award: !Grant Period: ... . -~-
$75,000.00 [7 /1/2014 - 6/30/2015 

-- ·r Grant Revenues (received and anticipated) , .. , 
Revenue Categories Comments Amount 

Amount Receivl:!d $75,000.00 

Amount An ticipated 

Total Grant Revenues $75,000.00 

<> Grant Expendit ures (allowable costs expended by the grantee) ' 
Expenditure Categories Comments Amount 

Personnel $53,871.00 

Fringe Benefits $5,976.66 

Equipment 

Supplies $5,794.67 

Contractual Costs $575.00 

Construction 

Other $8,185.63 

Indirect Cost 

Tota l Grant Expenditures $74.402.96 

Ending Grant Balance (Revenues- Expenditures)! $597.04 1 

Grant Funds Returned to the DHHRI $597.04 1 

By signing this reporr, I cerrify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report is true, complete and accurate, and that the 

expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forrh In the terms and conditions of the Federal 
(and/or Stote) award. I om aware that any false, fictitiovs or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material fact, may 

subjecr me to criminal, civil or administrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, 
Section 1001 and Title 31, Se · s 3729-3730 and 3801- 3812). 

Authorized Sig Date: 

Notary Public Signature: 

My Commission Expires: 

rtevised M•l' 2015 



DHHR- Rnance 

West Virginia Department of Health & Human Resources JUN 3 0 2017 
SWORN STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

Grant Number: !Grantee Name: -~ ! 
:,;' OatP. R~,...~···--' 

Gl50618 -f Brooke Hancock Family Resource Network, Inc. 

Grantee FEIN: )IJV0ASIS Vendor#: Contact Name: r 
~ 

'iii 

55·0747397 261030 (304) 748·7850 

Contact Emai l Address!" . .:.• Contact Phone·: 'I . 0:::. 

ldecker@brookekhancockfrn.org (304) 748-7850 

Grantee , ~alllng A.d.dress:' ;;; ;: -,., ,,,. 
"., .~. J 

1300 Potomac Ave. Weirton, WV 26062 

T9fal Amciunt ·of Gr;~nt Award:, (,~: • ' Grant Period: 
. , .~ •' ~ ..• : . '.l :~r'!"f ··~. 

$73,333.00 11/1/2014 . 6/30/2015 

"- ~ '~·\i:J . ·}~ '. ' ~ 
.;;- Gr~nt Rev,el]ue~ (nkeivedl·f!ngiantlclpated) '~ /:i!.i.:.:r.·':!;, "~ ,, :•'~: ,. ' .. 

Revenue Categories Comments Amount 

Amount Received $73,333.00 

Amount Anticipated 

Total Grant Revenues $73,333.00 

.J ·~ •• , '.b '' Grant' Expenclitur.es (allowable costs expended by 'the grantee) 
~ 

~ 

Expenditure Categories Comments Amount 

Personnel $9,517.00 

Fringe Benefits $944.66 

Equipment 

Supplies $1,356.40 

Contractual Costs $3,554.12 

Construction 

Other $57,654.64 

Indirect Cost 

Total Grant Expenditures $73,026.82 

Ending Grant Balance (Revenues - Expenditures) I $306.181 

Grant Funds Returned to t h e DHHRj $306.18 1 

By signing this report, f certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that the report Is true, complete and accurate, and that the 
expenditures, disbursements and cash receipts are for the purposes and objectives set forth In the terms and conditions of the Federal 

(and/or State} award. I am aware that any false, fictitious or fraudulent informotiofl, or the amissio11 of any material fact, may 
subject me to criminal, civil or admfnlstrative penalties for fraud, false statements, false claims or otherwise. (U.S. Code Title 18, 
Section 1001 and Title 31, Sect' ns 3729-3730 and 3801-3812). 

Authorized Sig Date: 

My Commission Expires: t[.'t'~· •.t t> NOTARY PV8liC OFFICIAL S£Al 
~". " &~'• KEITHAJONES Ill 
~-~~~ State of West Virginia 
'l>-~~·, .. / • ) MyComm. Exp. May 23, 2021 
"..~...:...=:...---~ United Bank Inc 

"' I'O ... UOO.la.'-,...,..DrW.._WV 2Ma 
Revised Moy 2015 




